Tioga Pathway Project
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation Chapter 105 JPA — Tioga County

ATTACHMENT 3

ACT 14 COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL NOTIFICATIONS AND
PROOF OF DELIVERY

NOTE: Attachments to most letters were the same; in this
case, one copy of the attachments is provided behind the
first letter only, to avoid duplication and reduce redundancy.

For Attachment 2 of the letter (the exception): the
attachment (County Notification Form or Municipal
Notification Form) varied based on whether the letter was
sent to a county or a municipality. One copy of these two
different forms are provided as attachments to the first two
letters only (respective to Tioga County and Brookfield
Township).



TIOGA COUNTY AND MUNICIPALITIES
AND PROOF OF DELIVERY



‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Tioga County Commissioners
118 Main Street
Wellsboro, PA 16901

Subject: Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Tioga County Commissioners:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YM59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 County Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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Docusign Envelope ID: C112857B-9FAF-482B-AE79-04C25C09547C

3800-FM-BCW0271b Rev. 1/2021 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
County Notification Form DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
é% pennsylvan-ia BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

COUNTY NOTIFICATION OF PLANNED LAND DEVELOPMENT
FOR CHAPTER 102 PERMITS

PROJECT INFORMATION (COMPLETED BY APPLICANT)

Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.

Applicant Address: 1100 State Street

Applicant City, State, ZIP:  Erie, PA 16501

Description of Proposed Land Development and Stormwater Controls:

See project description provided in the Municipal Notice letter to
which this form is attached.

Tax Parcel ID(s) Affected by Proposed Land Development:

Various

The following information was submitted to the county for this project:

[] Land Development / Subdivision Plan [] E&S Plan [1 PCSM Plan

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
County:

Municipality:

Project Area:

Disturbance:

Lauren McMillan

(814) 871-8195

McKean - Potter - Tioga

Liberty Township, McKean Co
Allegany Township, Potter Co
Harrison Township, Potter Co
Brookfield Township, Tioga Co
Westfield Township, Tioga Co
Deerfield Township, Tioga Co
Chatham Township, Tioga Co
Middlebury Township, Tioga Co

+/-360.0 acres [ Phased

+/- 360.0 acres

Surface Waters Receiving Stormwater Discharges:

Various

Discharge to:

[ ] MS4 [] OtherSS [] CSS

D] Other: Project Description, and

USGS Project Location Map




Docusign Envelope ID: C112857B-9FAF-482B-AE79-04C25C09547C

3800-FM-BCW0271b  8/2019
County Notification Form Instructions

COUNTY PLAN INFORMATION (COMPLETED BY COUNTY)

Name of county organization completing this assessment:

1. Is there an adopted county or multi-county comprehensive plan? ] Yes ] No
2. If Yesto #1, is the proposed project consistent with the county plan? ] Yes ] No
3. Is there a DEP-approved Act 167 stormwater management plan? []Yes [1No [] ccD
4. If Yes to #3, is the proposed project consistent with the Act 167 plan, without waiver? [] Yes [] No [] ccD
5. If Yes to #3, list the date of the latest plan / update approved by DEP: [] ccD

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

COUNTY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| certify under penalty of law (see 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn
falsification)) that the information reported herein was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure
that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
information, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations.

The county acknowledges that a permit application for the above-
referenced project has been submitted to a reviewing agency and that
notification requirements of Act 14 of 1984 and Acts 67, 68, and 127 of
2000 have been satisfied. The information reported herein by the county
is true and accurate. County acknowledgment of receipt of notification
shall not be construed as project approval.

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp c/o Michael Barber

Apglicant Name

ocuSigned by:

Mickacl Barbr

County Representative Name

Apf)flcbaﬁiygfg'nature
Attorney-In-Fact

County Representative Signature

Applicant Title
10/3/2024

County Representative Title

Date of Signature

Date of Signature
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0210-PM-P100001 Rev. 10/2020
Application
Vesy i
§ [E)ESARnﬂ?ENSTyO!'\EI,\sIgT\gENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM - AUTHORIZATION APPLICATION

Before completing this General Information Form (GIF), read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application package.
This form is used by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to inform our programs regarding what other DEP permits
or authorizations may be needed for the proposed project or activity. This version of the General Information Form (GIF) must be
completed and returned with any program-specific application being submitted to the DEP.

Related ID#s (If Known) DEP USE ONLY
Client ID# APS ID# Date Received & General Notes
Site ID# Auth ID#
Facility ID#
CLIENT INFORMATION
DEP Client ID# Client Type / Code Dun & Bradstreet ID#
74892 PACOR
Legal Organization Name or Registered Fictitious Name Employer ID# (EIN) Is the EIN a SSN?
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 30939/ Fed. ID 25- [ Yes X NO
0850705
State of Incorporation or Registration of Fictious Name | [X] Corporation []LLC []Partnership [JLLP [JLP
Organized and existing under the laws of the [ Sole Proprietorship [ ] Association/Organization
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with principal place of [ Estate/Trust [] Other
business/Headquarters located in Williamsville, New York
Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
NA NA
Additional Individual Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
1100 State Street
Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Erie PA 16501 USA
Client Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
McMillan Lauren
Client Contact Title Phone Ext Cell Phone
Engineer lll, Environmental Compliance 814-871-8195
Email Address FAX

Mcmillani@Natfuel.com

SITE INFORMATION

DEP Site ID# Site Name
Tioga Pathway Project
EPA ID# Estimated Number of Employees to be Present at Site 0 (after
completion of
construction)

Description of Site

- Linear pipeline, multiple properties in Potter and Tioga counties, and pipe yard in McKean County, PA.
Approximately 3.84 miles of National Fuel’s existing 12-inch-diameter vintage bare steel Z20 Pipeline will be replaced
with new 20-inch diameter pipeline in National Fuel’s existing 50-foot-wide pipeline ROW in Potter County. The Project
also includes approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch-diameter steel YMS59 Pipeline starting in Harrison Township in
Potter County, and will continue east for approximately 2.89 miles before crossing into Tioga County. In Tioga County,
the pipeline will traverse the townships of Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, and Chatham. Land use types along the Z20
Pipeline consist of agricultural land, forest/woodland, open land, and residential land. Land use types along the YM59
Pipeline consist of agricultural land, forest/woodland, open land, scrub/shrub, developed land, and residential land. A
location map of the proposed Project is provided in Attachment 7.

Tax Parcel ID(s): Linear pipeline, multiple tax parcels

County Name(s) Municipality(ies) City Boro | Tw State

Potter Harrison, Allegany [] [] X PA
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Application
Tioga Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, ] ] = PA
Middlebury (contractor yard only)
McKean Liberty (pipe yard only, no impacts to aquatic L] L] X PA
resources)
[] L] []

Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2

Site Location Last Line — City State ZIP+4

Detailed Written Directions to Site

From Coudersport (Potter County Conservation District): Go N on PA-44 (for 3.1 mi), continue straight onto SR 49-E
(for 20.3 mi). At Mills, turn L (N) onto SR-1010/Marsh Creek Rd (for 2.16 mi) to existing pipeline ROW crossing road
(Line Z20 Pipeline MP 0.1)

From Wellsboro (Tioga County Conservation District): Go N on US-6-W/Tioga Street (for 2-3 mi), turn R onto PA-287-
N (for 4.7 mi), turn L onto SR 249-N (for 2.1 mi), slight R onto Locey Creek Rd (for 3.7 mi), turn L onto Lee Hill Rd. and
in 0.85 mile, meet proposed pipeline (YM59) where it will cross Lee Hill Rd (YM59 Pipeline MP 19.15).

Site Contact Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
Mailing Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4
Phone Ext FAX Email Address
NAICS Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes — List All That Apply) 6-Digit Code (Optional)
237, 486
Client to Site Relationship
OWN/OP
FACILITY INFORMATION
Modification of Existing Facility Yes No
1 Will this project modify an existing facility, system, or activity? X ]
2. Will this project involve an addition to an existing facility, system, or activity? X ]
If “Yes”, check all relevant facility types and provide DEP facility identification numbers below.
Facility Type DEP Fac ID# Facility Type DEP Fac ID#

| Air Emission Plant [] Industrial Minerals Mining Operation
| Beneficial Use (water) [J Laboratory Location
O Blasting Operation [J Land Recycling Cleanup Location
| Captive Hazardous Waste Operation [J Mine Drainage Treatment/Land

Recycling Project Location
O Coal Ash Beneficial Use Operation [CJ Municipal Waste Operation
| Coal Mining Operation [X Oil & Gas Encroachment Location
O Coal Pillar Location X Oil & Gas Location
| Commercial Hazardous Waste Operation [J Oil & Gas Water Poll Control Facility
| Dam Location [0 Public Water Supply System
O Deep Mine Safety Operation -Anthracite [J Radiation Facility
| Deep Mine Safety Operation -Bituminous [ Residual Waste Operation
| Deep Mine Safety Operation -Ind Minerals [J Storage Tank Location
| Encroachment Location (water, wetland) [0 water Pollution Control Facility
| Erosion & Sediment Control Facility [0 water Resource
| Explosive Storage Location [] Other

Latitude/Longitude Latitude Longitude
Point of Origin Degrees | Minutes | Seconds | Degrees | Minutes Seconds

Potter County start (W end of pipelines) | 41 58 0 77 43 48W
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Horizontal Accuracy Measure Feet --or-- Meters  sub-meter
accuracy for
surveys
Horizontal Reference Datum Code L] North American Datum of 1927
X North American Datum of 1983
[ 1  World Geodetic System of 1984
Horizontal Collection Method Code NTDEP, GPS and location on ESRI-Arc-Pro
Reference Point Code CNTAR, PSBS
Altitude Feet NA --0or-- Meters
Altitude Datum Name L] The National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
] The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88)
Altitude (Vertical) Location Datum Collection Method Code NA
Geometric Type Code POINT
Data Collection Date Fall 2023 - Spring 2024
Source Map Scale Number (varies by  Inch(es) = Feet
map
topic)
--or-- Centimeter(s) = Meters
PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name
Tioga Pathway Proejct

Project Description

The Project includes replacing 3.84 miles of pipeline, constructing19.48 miles of new pipeline, one new over-pressure
protection station, installing measurement facilities, valve settings, and a cathodic protection ground bed. To support
construction activities and operation of the Project, National Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of
temporary access roads (TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In addition, three (3)
previously used staging areas will be used to store materials and equipment. A detailed project description is
provided in Attachment 8.

Project Consultant Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Dingle Robin

Project Consultant Title Consulting Firm

Sr. Project Manager Tetra Tech, Inc.

Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

301 Ellicott Street

Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4
Buffalo NY 14203
Phone Ext FAX Email Address

484-541-8077 robin.dingle@tetratech.com

Time Schedules Project Milestone (Optional)

Jan - March 2026 Winter tree clearing

Spring 2026 Begin Construction

Fall 2026 Complete Construction

2027 Complete Remaining Restoration

1. Is the project located in or within a 0.5-mile radius 0 Yes X No

of an Environmental Justice community as
defined by DEP?

To determine if the project is located in or within a 0.5-mile radius of an environmental justice community, please use
the online Environmental Justice Areas Viewer.

2. Have you informed the surrounding community X Yes [ No
prior to submitting the application to the
Department?
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Method of notification: Meetings with municipal leadership,
Appearances at township meetings, Applicant-sponsored public
meetings, direct contacts with affected landowners for survey
permissions and easement negotiations

3. Have you addressed community concerns that X Yes [ No L1 NA
were identified?
If no, please briefly describe the community concerns that have been expressed and not addressed.

4. Is your project funded by state or federal grants? L Yes X No

Note: If “Yes”, specify what aspect of the project is related to the grant and provide the grant source, contact person
and grant expiration date.

Aspect of Project Related to Grant
Grant Source:

Grant Contact Person:
Grant Expiration Date:

5. Is this application for an authorization on X Yes [ No
Appendix A of the Land Use Policy? (For
referenced list, see Appendix A of the Land Use
Policy attached to GIF instructions)
Note: If “No” to Question 5, the application is not subject to the Land Use Policy.

If “Yes” to Question 5, the application is subject to this policy and the Applicant should answer the additional
questions in the Land Use Information section.

LAND USE INFORMATION

Note: Applicants should submit copies of local land use approvals or other evidence of compliance with local
comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances.

1. Is there an adopted county or multi-county comprehensive plan? X Yes L] No

2. Is there a county stormwater management plan? L] Yes X No

3. Is there an adopted municipal or multi-municipal comprehensive [l Yes X No
plan?

4. Is there an adopted county-wide zoning ordinance, municipal zoning [l Yes X No
ordinance or joint municipal zoning ordinance?
Note: If the Applicant answers “No” to either Questions 1, 3 or 4, the provisions of the PA MPC are not applicable and the

Applicant does not need to respond to questions 5 and 6 below.
If the Applicant answers “Yes” to questions 1, 3 and 4, the Applicant should respond to questions 5 and 6 below.

5. Does the proposed project meet the provisions of the zoning [l Yes L] No
ordinance or does the proposed project have zoning approval? If
zoning approval has been received, attach documentation.

6. Have you attached Municipal and County Land Use Letters for the [ Yes L] No
project?

COORDINATION INFORMATION

Note: The PA Historical and Museum Commission must be notified of proposed projects in accordance with DEP
Technical Guidance Document 012-0700-001 utilizing the Project Review Form.

If the activity will be a mining project (i.e., mining of coal or industrial minerals, coal refuse disposal and/or the
operation of a coal or industrial minerals preparation/processing facility), respond to questions 1.0 through 2.5 below.

If the activity will not be a mining project, skip questions 1.0 through 2.5 and begin with question 3.0.

1.0 Is this a coal mining project? If “Yes”, respond to 1.1-1.6. If “No”, skip [l Yes X No
to Question 2.0.
1.1 Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing [ Yes L0 No

activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will
be equal to or greater than 200 tons/day?
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1.2

Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing
activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will
be greater than 50,000 tons/year?

Yes

No

1.3

Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing
activities in which thermal coal dryers or pneumatic coal cleaners
will be used?

Yes

No

14

For this coal mining project, will sewage treatment facilities be
constructed and treated waste water discharged to surface waters?

Yes

No

1.5

Will this coal mining project involve the construction of a permanent
impoundment meeting one or more of the following criteria: (1) a
contributory drainage area exceeding 100 acres; (2) a depth of
water measured by the upstream toe of the dam at maximum
storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3) an impounding capacity at
maximum storage elevation exceeding 50 acre-feet?

Yes

No

1.6

Will this coal mining project involve underground coal mining to be
conducted within 500 feet of an oil or gas well?

Yes

No

2.0

Is this a non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project? If “Yes”,
respond to 2.1-2.6. If “No”, skip to Question 3.0.

O

Yes

X

No

21

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
crushing and screening of non-coal minerals other than sand and
gravel?

Yes

No

2.2

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
crushing and/or screening of sand and gravel with the exception of
wet sand and gravel operations (screening only) and dry sand and
gravel operations with a capacity of less than 150 tons/hour of
unconsolidated materials?

Yes

No

2.3

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
construction, operation and/or modification of a portable non-
metallic (i.e., non-coal) minerals processing plant under the
authority of the General Permit for Portable Non-metallic Mineral
Processing Plants (i.e., BAQ-PGPA/GP-3)?

Yes

No

2.4

For this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project, will sewage
treatment facilities be constructed and treated waste water
discharged to surface waters?

Yes

No

2.5

Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the
construction of a permanent impoundment meeting one or more of
the following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding
100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe of the
dam at maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3)an
impounding capacity at maximum storage elevation exceeding
50 acre-feet?

Yes

No

3.0

Will your project, activity, or authorization have anything to do with
a well related to oil or gas production, have construction within 200
feet of, affect an oil or gas well, involve the waste from such a well,
or string power lines above an oil or gas well? If “Yes”, respond to
3.1-3.3. If “No”, skip to Question 4.0.

Yes

No

3.1

Does the oil- or gas-related project involve any of the following:
placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure,
located in, along, across or projecting into a watercourse, floodway
or body of water (including wetlands)?

Yes

No

3.2

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve discharge of industrial
wastewater or stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground
water or an existing sanitary sewer system or storm water system?
If “Yes”, discuss in Project Description.

Yes

No

3.3

Will the oil- or gas-related project involve the construction and
operation of industrial waste treatment facilities?

Yes

No
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4.0

Will the project involve a construction activity that results in earth

disturbance? If “Yes”, specify the total disturbed acreage.

4.01 Total Disturbed Acreage 359.30

4.0.2 Will the project discharge or drain to a special protection
water (EV or HQ) or an EV wetland?

4.0.3 Will the project involve a construction activity that results
in earth disturbance in the area of the earth disturbance
that are contaminated at levels exceeding residential or
non-residential medium-specific concentrations (MSCs)
in 25Pa. Code Chapter 250 at residential or non-
residential construction sites, respectively?

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

5.0

Does the project involve any of the following: water obstruction
and/or encroachment, wetland impacts, or floodplain project by the
Commonwealth/political subdivision or public utility?
If “Yes”, respond to 5.1-5.7. If “No”, skip to Question 6.0.

Yes

No

5.1

Water Obstruction and Encroachment Projects — Does the project
involve any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into
a watercourse, floodway or body of water?

Yes

No

5.2

Wetland Impacts — Does the project involve any of the following:
placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure,
located in, along, across or projecting into a wetland?

Yes

No

5.3

Floodplain Projects by the Commonwealth, a Political Subdivision
of the Commonwealth or a Public Utility — Does the project involve
any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or
placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into
a floodplain?

Yes

No

54

Is your project an interstate transmission natural gas pipeline?

Yes

No

5.5

Does your project consist of linear construction activities which
result in earth disturbance in two or more DEP regions AND three
or more counties?

XX

Yes

O

No

5.6

Does your project utilize Floodplain Restoration as a best
management practice for Post Construction Stormwater
Management?

Yes

No

5.7

Does your project utilize Class V Gravity / Injection Wells as a best
management practice for Post Construction Stormwater
Management?

Yes

No

6.0

Will the project involve discharge of construction related
stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or separate
storm water system?

Yes

No

6.1

Will the project involve discharge of industrial waste stormwater or
wastewater from an industrial activity or sewage to a dry swale,
surface water, ground water or an existing sanitary sewer system or
separate storm water system?

Yes

No

7.0

Will the project involve the construction and operation of industrial
waste treatment facilities?

Yes

No

8.0

Will the project involve construction of sewage treatment facilities,
sanitary sewers, or sewage pumping stations? If “Yes”, indicate
estimated proposed flow (gal/day). Also, discuss the sanitary sewer pipe
sizes and the number of pumping stations/treatment facilities/name of
downstream sewage facilities in the Project Description, where
applicable.

8.0.1 Estimated Proposed Flow (gal/day)

Yes

No
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9.0  Will the project involve the subdivision of land, or the generation of [ Yes [ No
800 gpd or more of sewage on an existing parcel of land or the
generation of an additional 400 gpd of sewage on an already-
developed parcel, or the generation of 800 gpd or more of industrial
wastewater that would be discharged to an existing sanitary sewer
system?
9.0.1 Was Act 537 sewage facilities planning submitted and [] Yes [] No
approved by DEP? If “Yes” attach the approval letter.
Approval required prior to 105/NPDES approval.
10.0 Is this project for the beneficial use of biosolids for land application [ Yes X No
within Pennsylvania? If “Yes” indicate how much (i.e. gallons or dry
tons per year).
10.0.1 Gallons Per Year (residential septage)
10.0.2 Dry Tons Per Year (biosolids)
11.0 Does the project involve construction, modification or removal ofa [ Yes X No
dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
11.0.1 Dam Name
12.0  Will the project interfere with the flow from, or otherwise impact,a [ Yes X No
dam? If “Yes”, identify the dam.
12.0.1 Dam Name
13.0 Will the project involve operations (excluding during the [l Yes X No
construction period) that produce air emissions (i.e., NOX, VOC,
etc.)?
13.0.1 If “Yes”, is the operation subject to the agricultural exemption in [ Yes 1 No
35 P.S. §4004.1?
13.0.2 If the answer to 13.0.1 is “No”, identify each type of emission
followed by the estimated amount of that emission.
Enter all types & amounts of No new permanent operational emissions sources proposed.
emissions; separate each set
with semicolons.
14.0 Does the project include the construction or modification of a [l Yes X No
drinking water supply to serve 15 or more connections or 25 or more
people, at least 60 days out of the year? If “Yes”, check all proposed
sub-facilities.
14.0.1 Number of Persons Served
14.0.2 Number of
Employee/Guests
14.0.3 Number of Connections
14.0.4 Sub-Fac: Distribution System [l Yes L] No
14.0.5 Sub-Fac: Water Treatment Plant Ol Yes 1 No
14.0.6 Sub-Fac: Source Ol Yes 1 No
14.0.7 Sub-Fac: Pump Station O Yes 1 No
14.0.8 Sub Fac: Transmission Main O Yes ] No
14.0.9 Sub-Fac: Storage Facility O Yes L] No
15.0  Will your project include infiltration of storm water or waste water [ Yes X No
to ground water within one-half mile of a public water supply well,
spring or infiltration gallery?
16.0 Is your project to be served by an existing public water supply? If [l Yes X No
“Yes”, indicate name of supplier and attach letter from supplier stating
that it will serve the project.
16.0.1 Supplier’'s Name
16.0.2 Letter of Approval from Supplier is Attached Ll Yes L] No
17.0 _ Will this project be served by on-lot drinking water wells? L] Yes X No
18.0  Will this project involve a new or increased drinking water [ Yes X No

withdrawal from a river, stream, spring, lake, well or other water
bod(ies)? If “Yes”, reference Safe Drinking Water Program.
18.0.1 Source Name
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19.0

Will the construction or operation of this project involve treatment, X Yes 0 No
storage, reuse, or disposal of waste? If “Yes”, indicate what type (i.e.,

hazardous, municipal (including infectious & chemotherapeutic),

residual) and the amount to be treated, stored, re-used or disposed.

19.0.1 Type & Amount Non-hazardous construction-related construction/demolition waste will be
disposed; Amount not specifically quantified (during construction only)
20.0 Will your project involve the removal of coal, minerals, [l Yes X No
contaminated media, or solid waste as part of any earth disturbance
activities?
21.0 Does your project involve installation of a field constructed [ Yes X No
underground storage tank? If “Yes”, list each Substance & its
Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a Storage Tank Site Specific
Installation Permit.
21.01 Enter all substances &
capacity of each; separate
each set with semicolons.
22.0 Does your project involve installation of an aboveground storage [l Yes X No
tank greater than 21,000 gallons capacity at an existing facility? If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
22.01 Enter all substances &
capacity of each; separate
each set with semicolons.
23.0 Does your project involve installation of a tank greater than [l Yes X No
1,100 gallons which will contain a highly hazardous substance as
defined in DEP’s Regulated Substances List, 2570-BK-DEP27247? If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
23.01 Enter all substances &
capacity of each; separate
each set with semicolons.
24.0 Does your project involve installation of a storage tank at a new [] Yes X No
facility with a total AST capacity greater than 21,000 gallons? If
“Yes”, list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a
Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.
24.01 Enter all substances &
capacity of each; separate
each set with semicolons.
NOTE: If the project includes the installation of a regulated storage tank system, including diesel emergency
generator systems, the project may require the use of a Department Certified Tank Handler. For a full list of
regulated storage tanks and substances, please go to www.dep.pa.gov search term storage tanks
25.0  Will the intended activity involve the use of a radiation source? Ll Yes X No
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CERTIFICATION

| certify that | have the authority to submit this application on behalf of the applicant named herein and that
the information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and information.

For applicants supplying an EIN number: | am applying for a permit or authorization from the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). As part of this application, | will provide DEP with an accurate
EIN number for the applicant entity. By filing this application with DEP, | hereby authorize DEP to confirm the
accuracy of the EIN number provided with the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue. As applicant, | further
consent to the Department of Revenue discussing the same with DEP prior to issuance of the Commonwealth
permit or authorization.

Type or Print Name Michael Barber

DocuSigned by:

NJ( ( blly‘llu" Attorney-In-Fact 10/3/2024

S§\—4AFAAC3080964D8... Title Date
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‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Brookfield Township
2205 California Road
Westfield, PA 16950

Subject: Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Brookfield Township:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YM59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 Municipal Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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Docusign Envelope ID: C112857B-9FAF-482B-AE79-04C25C09547C

3800-FM-BCW0271¢c Rev. 1/2021 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Municipal Notification Form DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
=% pennsylvania BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

MUNICIPAL NOTIFICATION OF PLANNED LAND DEVELOPMENT
FOR CHAPTER 102 PERMITS

PROJECT INFORMATION (COMPLETED BY APPLICANT)

Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. Contact Name: Lauren McMillan

Applicant Address: 1100 State Street Contact Phone: (814) 871-8195

Applicant City, State, ZIP:  Erie, PA 16501 County: McKean - Potter - Tioga
Description of Proposed Land Development and Stormwater Controls:  Municipality: Liberty Township, McKean Co

Allegany Township, Potter Co
Harrison Township, Potter Co
Brookfield Township, Tioga Co
Westfield Township, Tioga Co
Deerfield Township, Tioga Co
Chatham Township, Tioga Co
Middlebury Township, Tioga Co

See project description provided in the Municipal Notice letter to | Project Area: +/-360.0 acres [ ] Phased
which this form is attached. E—
Disturbance: +/-360.0 acres

Surface Waters Receiving Stormwater Discharges:

Tax Parcel ID(s) Affected by Proposed Land Development: Various

Various Dischargeto: [ ] MS4 [] OtherSS [] CSS

The following information was submitted to the municipality for this project:

[ 1 Land Development / Subdivision Plan [] E&S Plan [] PCSMPlan [X] Other: Project Description, and
USGS Project Location Map




Docusign Envelope ID: C112857B-9FAF-482B-AE79-04C25C09547C

MUNICIPAL PLAN / ORDINANCE INFORMATION (COMPLETED BY MUNICIPALITY)

1. Is there an adopted municipal or multi-municipal comprehensive plan? ] Yes ] No
2. s there an enacted municipal or multi-municipal zoning ordinance? ] Yes ] No
3. If Yesto #2, is the proposed project consistent with the ordinance? [] Yes [] No
4. s there a municipal stormwater management ordinance? ] Yes ] No
5. If Yes to #4, is the proposed project consistent with the ordinance, without waiver? [] Yes [] No

6. If Yes to #4, indicate type of ordinance:

] Act 167 Model Ordinance

[] DEP Model Ordinance (MS4s) [] Other

APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

MUNICIPAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| certify under penalty of law (see 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn
falsification)) that the information reported herein was prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure
that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the
information, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine
and imprisonment for knowing violations.

The municipality acknowledges that a permit application for the above-
referenced project has been submitted to a reviewing agency and that
notification requirements of Act 14 of 1984 and Acts 67, 68, and 127 of
2000 have been satisfied. The information reported herein by the
municipality is true and accurate. The municipality reserves the right to
comment to the reviewing agency relative to comprehensive plans, zoning,
and stormwater ordinance consistency. Municipal acknowledgment of
receipt of notification shall not be construed as project approval.

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp c/o Michael Barber

Applicant Name

DocuSigned by:

(Midwi Barber

Municipal Representative Name

Applicant Signature
Attorney-In-Fact

Municipal Representative Signature

Applicant Title
10/3/2024

Municipal Representative Title

Date of Signature

Date of Signature
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‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Deerfield Township
5322 State Route 49
Knoxville, PA 16928

Subject: Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Deerfield Township:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YMS59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 Municipal Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Westfield Township
528 Mill Street
Westfield, PA 16950

Subject: Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Westfield Township:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YM59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 Municipal Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Middlebury Township
130 Route 249
Middlebury Center, PA 16935

Subject: Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Middlebury Township:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YMS59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 Municipal Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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‘} National Fuel

BY CERTIFIED MAIL

October 15, 2024

Chatham Township
1579 Blair Creek Road
Westfield, PA 16950

Subject: Municipal Notice under Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127
National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation — Tioga Pathway Project

Notice of Applications to Pennsylvania DEP:

e Erosion and Sediment Control Permit for Discharges of Stormwater
Associated with Construction Activities

e Joint Application for Chapter 105 Water Obstruction/Encroachment
Permit and U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit

e Section 401 Water Quality Certification

Dear Chatham Township:

This municipal notice, under the requirements of Acts 14, 67, 68, and 127 of the Municipalities
Planning Code, is to inform you of our intent to submit the subject permit applications to the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the following proposed project:

Project Name: Tioga Pathway Project (Project)
Applicant Name: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation (National Fuel)

Applicant Contact:  Lauren McMillan
1100 State Street
Erie, PA 16501
(814) 871-8195

Project Description: National Fuel is proposing to construct and operate the Project and to
abandon certain pipeline facilities. The Project is located in Potter, Tioga,
and McKean counties, Pennsylvania (PA), and consists of the construction
and operation of the following facilities described in more detail as follows:

e 720 Replacement Pipeline: Replace approximately 3.84 miles of 12-inch
1936-vintage bare steel pipeline with new 20-inch coated steel pipeline in
National Fuel’s existing right-of-way (ROW) in Potter County;

e YMS59 Mainline Pipeline: Install approximately 19.48 miles of new 20-inch
coated steel pipeline beginning at the east end of the 3.84-mile Z20 Pipeline
replacement, traversing Potter, and Tioga counties, and ending at the NFG
Midstream Covington, LLC (Midstream) Lee Hill Interconnect;

National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation 1100 State Street, Erie, PA 16501
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e Auxiliary Facilities:

O

McCutcheon Hill Over-pressure Protection (OPP) Station: Construct a
new OPP station at the interconnection between the eastern terminus of
the Z20 Replacement Pipeline and the western terminus of the YMS59
Mainline Pipeline in Potter County;

Measurement equipment at Midstream’s Lee Hill Interconnect: Install gas
measurement, gas quality, flow control, OPP devices, a pig launcher, and
associated appurtenances (Measurement Facilities) at Midstream’s Lee
Hill Interconnect to connect the proposed YMS59 Mainline Pipeline to
Midstream’s facilities at the east end of the Project in Chatham Township,
Tioga County;

Perform minor modifications at National Fuel’s existing Ellisburg
Compressor Station (CS) including replacing/installing measurement,
OPP devices, flow control, and other associated appurtenances in Potter
County;

Construct one new remote-control valve (RCV) setting at a location along
the YMS59 Pipeline in Tioga County;

Perform modifications to an existing valve setting on the Z20 Replacement
Pipeline in Potter County; and

Install a new cathodic protection ground bed at a location along the YM59
Pipeline in Tioga County.'

To support construction activities and operation of the Project, National
Fuel estimates that approximately 3.96 miles of temporary access roads
(TARs) and 1.76 miles of permanent access roads (PARs) will be used. In
addition, three (3) previously used staging areas (Port Allegany Pipe Yard,
Harrison Valley Contractor Yard [HV Contractor Yard], and Middlebury
Contractor Yard) will be used to store materials and equipment.

Site Location: The location of the proposed Project is shown on the attached United States
(U.S.) Geological Survey (USGS) Project Location Map(s).

Municipality/County: The Project is located in the following municipalities and counties:

e Allegany and Harrison Townships, Potter County;

e Brookfield, Westfield, Deerfield, Chatham, and Middlebury
Townships, Tioga County; and

e Liberty Township, McKean County.

Section 1905-A of the Commonwealth Administrative Code, as amended by Act 14, requires that
each applicant for a DEP permit must give written notice to the municipality(ies) and the
county(ies) in which the permitted activity is located. The written notice shall be received by the
municipality(ies) and county(ies) at least 30 days before the DEP may issue or deny the permit.

Acts 67 and 68, which amended the Municipalities Planning Code to support sound land use
practices and planning efforts, direct state agencies to consider comprehensive plans and zoning
ordinances when reviewing applications for permitting of facilities or infrastructure and specify

! Two cathodic protection ground bed locations are being considered as potential siting alternatives, but the Project will only require construction

of one ground bed.
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that state agencies may rely upon comprehensive plans and zoning ordinances under certain
conditions as described in Sections 619.2 and 1105 of the Municipal Planning Code. A Chapter
102 Municipal Notification Form and Chapter 105 General Information Form (GIF) for the Project
are attached for your reference.

DEP invites you to review the attached information and comment on the land use aspects of this
Project; please be specific to DEP when identifying any areas of conflict. If you wish to submit
comments for DEP to consider in a land use review of this Project, you must respond within 30
days to the DEP office listed below. If there are no land use comments received by the end of the
comment period, DEP will assume that there are no substantive land use conflicts and proceed
with the normal application review process.

Please submit any comments concerning this Project within 30 days from date of receipt of this
letter to the DEP office listed below:

PA Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Permit Coordination Office

400 Market Street

10" Floor Rachel Carson State Office Building
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, 17101

Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov
Phone: (717) 772-5987

For more information about this land use review process, please visit www.dep.pa.gov, (keyword:
Land Use Reviews).

Should you have questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Lauren
McMillan at (814) 871-8195 or via email at McmillanL(@natfuel.com.

Sincerely,
NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION

OLQ_J_A_/U_/VL. £ Wil Lo

Lauren McMillan
Engineer 111

cc: Lauren McMillan, National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation
Attachments:
1 — USGS Project Location Map

2 — Chapter 102 Harrison Township Notification Form
3 — Chapter 105 General Information Form
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wtime, Anywhere

Get the free Informed Delivery® feature to re
automated notifications on your packages

Tracking Number:
9589071052701591637658
© copy

A* Add to Informed Delivery

& Delivered to Agent
Delivered to Agent, Left with Individual
WESTFIELD, PA 16950
October 17, 2024, 11:01 am

Latest Update

Your item has been delivered to an agent and left with an
individual at the address at 11:01 am on October 17,2024 in

WESTFIELD, PA 16950. See All Tracking History.

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean?
Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
(B USPS Tracking Plus®

= USPSCOM’ sons

USPS Tracking®

Tracki

Track Packages
Anytime, Anywhere

Get the free Informed Delivery® feature to receive
automated notifications on your packages

Tracking Number:
9589071052701591637672
© cory

4* Add to Informed Delivery

& Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual
KNOXVILLE, PA 16628
October 17, 2024, 934 am

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 9:34
am on October 17, 2024 in KNOXVILLE, PA 16928.

See Al Tracking History
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EUSPS.COM* Send Receive Shop T

USPS Tracking®

rack Packages Get the free Informed Delivery® fez
Anytime, Anywhere automated notifications on your pa

Tracking Number:
9589071052701591637689

[©) copy %** Add to Informed Delivery

& Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual

WESTFIELD, PA 16950
October 17, 2024, 9:47 am

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 9:47
am on October 17, 2024 in WESTFIELD, PA 16350.
See All Tracking History
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Get More Out of USPS Tracking: What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean?

(B USPS Tracking Plus®

EUSPS.COM"® em Receve Shop E—

USPS Tracking’

rack Packages Get the free Informed Delivery® feature to n
$ time, Anywhere automated notifications on your packages

Tracking Number:
9589071052701591637511

[©) copy #* Add to Informed Delivery

& Delivered to Agent
Delivered to Agent, Left with Individual
MIDDLEBURY CENTER, PA 16935
October 17, 2024, 1:06 pm

Latest Update

Your item has been delivered to an agent and left with an
individual at the address at 1:06 pm on October 17, 2024 in

MIDDLEBURY GENTER, PA 16935. See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean?
Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
(B USPS Tracking Plus®

EUSPS.COM’ Send - shor Ei—

USPS Tracking®

Track Packages Get the free Informed Delivery® featu
Anytime, Anywhere automated notifications on your pack

Tracking Number:
9589071052701591637528

[ copy #** Add to Informed Delivery

& Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual
WESTFIELD, PA 16950
October 17, 2024, 10:41 am

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 10:41
am on October 17, 2024 in WESTFIELD, PA 16950.
See All Tracking History
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